Thayne Town Council Meeting
January 19, 2017
Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Woolley, Councilman
Heward, Councilman Wicks and Clerk Hillstead.
Welcome: Mayor A. DelLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Wicks

Prayer: Councilman Woolley

Agenda approval with changes and the approval of December 15, 2016 council meeting and Executive
Session.

Motion- Councilman
Seconded- Councilmember
Motion carried

Thayne Community Center Report-Melissa Gable:
e Update on use of building
e Discussion on repairs and maintenance
e Discussion on rental times and security checks

Sunrise Engineering:
e Update on TAP Project
e Update on North Waterline Replacement Project
e Update on Thayne Water Storage funding

Ordinance 310 Sewer Late Charges 1* reading
Ordinance 311 Water Later Charges 1* reading

Maintenance Report- Cliff Eggleston:
e Update on work orders
e Maintenance Report
e Road/Snow removal Report and discussion on salt solution for roads
e Discussion on town hall fire alarms and call list
e Update on 1/19/17 accident at the fire hall




Councilman Heward
e Recreation report
e Spin bike maintenance report
e Discussion on flooring for new exercise room
e Discussion on having a self-defense class held at that Community Center and purchasing
necessary equipment

Motion to go ahead with new flooring and self-defense class
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Wicks
Motion carried

e Water update

o Meeting in Cheyenne February 2" 2017

o Discussion on frozen water lines and late charges

o Discussion on Cliff and Joe attending water conference
e Update on online Billing and Xpress Bill Pay

Councilman Bartleson
e Sewer update
o Discussion on winter vs summer rates
e Grant update
o Update on Community Center Handicapped Door Opener grant

Councilman Wicks
e EMS Report
o New Officers are in effect
o Dr. Green to be new Medical Director
o State assessment update and discussion on advisory board
o Discussion on Thayne EMS tax implications
e Fire Department report

Councilman Woolley
e Street Update
o Sidewalks update
o Discussion on sanding intersections and getting a salt solution
e Thayne Snow Days update and discussion on cancelation

Mayor Lainhart
e Arbor Day Foundation discussion
o June 10™ 2017

Eric Hodges
e Discussion on helping the Town of Thayne to get volunteers for town activities and
events



Motion to go into an Executive Session at 6:55pm
Motion-Councilman Bartleson
Seconded-Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Motion to return to regular meeting at 7:23pm
Motion-Mayor Lainhart
Seconded-Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

Motion to take options 1, 6 and 7 on insurance with no cost to the employees
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
In Favor —Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Heward,
Councilman Woolley
Opposed —Councilman Wicks
Motion carried

Motion to give Caite $1.00 an hour raise
Motion- Councilman Bartleson
Seconded- Councilman Heward
Motion carried

Motion to allow Caite to run with the ambulance on stipulation of a 2" page subject to a
review by the Mayor

Motion- Councilman Heward

Seconded- Mayor Lainhart

Motion carried

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Mayor Lainhart
Seconded- Councilman Bartleson
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 7:55 p.m.




General Bills:
Mountain West Farm Bureau
Salt River Propane
ALSCO

Luthi & Voyles

SVI Media

Mike Miller

API System Inc

Thayne True Value

SVI Media

Skinner Service

Quality Heating & Air
Makenzie Taylor

Core Health & Fitness
Quality Heating & Air
Valley Tech

Quality Heating & Air
Outlaw T’s

Caselle

Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
CAN Surety

Gem State Paper
Lincoln Self Reliance
Lantis Fireworks

Star Valley Disposal
Wyoming Retirement
Western States Fire Protection
Wyoming Signs

Hitch n Stitch

Jullie Olenslager
Sunrise Engineering
Ehryn Thomson

Josh Fraizer

Fenton’s Office Maintenance
Christina Hobbs
Kellerstrass Qil

Echo Services

Hitch n Stitch

Sensus

Stamp fulfillment-USPS
Silver Star

Christy Carlson

Jamie Herd

The Right Company
Chevron

Lower Valley Energy
All Star Auto

insurance
propane

uniforms

legal

advertising

spin classes

fire alarm maintenance
supplies
advertising
maintenance and repairs
repairs

cleaning
maintenance
repairs

tech service
repairs

basketball shirts
maintenance
communications
Bond

paper products
cleaning

2013 fireworks
waste removal
cliff retirement
yearly dues

road signs
Melissa uniforms
Spin Classes
Engineering
basketball refund
basketball refund
maintenance
basketball refund
fuel

maintenance and repairs
uniforms

auto read support
envelopes
telephone/fax/internet
spin classes

spin classes

snow removal
fuel

electricity

parts

$10752.16
$631.83
$70.00
$1250.00
$219.00
$112.50
$204.40
$103.34
$176.00
$99.08
$1023.22
$225.00
$420.00
$241.85
$25.00
$452.50
$388.07
$485.00
$543.00
$460.50
$89.83
$630.00
$1600.00
$297.26
$514.56
$910.50
$356.11
$251.92
$27.50
$3088.00
$25.00
$25.00
$42.11
$25.00
$156.02
$267.00
$160.63
$1665.98
$283.00
$1067.97
$75.00
$112.50
$1040.00
$325.01
$6556.55
$157.88



Town of Afton
BSB Leasing
Sunrise Engineering

Fire Department Bills:

Town of Thayne
Dad’s Steakhouse
Lance Skinner

All Star Auto
Chevron

Mountain West Farm Bureau

Lower Valley Energy

Wyoming Retirement Service

Echo Service
Silver Star

EMT Bills:

Thayne True Value
Star Valley Disposal
Air Gas

Silver Star

Salt River Propane
Hitch n Stitch
Lower Valley Energy
Sherri Merritt
Delsa Bird

Adam Hansen
Larissa Dagley
Kathy Robinson
Kdee Griggs
Mallory Winters
Alesia Winters

Joe Heward

Valley Market
Town of Thayne
Jim’s Trophy room
Air Gas

Wyoming Retirement Service
Enhanced Management Service

Chevron

Mountain West Farm Bureau

Roberts company

Star Valley Medical Center

Adam Hansen

water testing
camera lease
engineering

EMS Internet service
Christmas dinner
reimbursement
parts

fuel

insurance

electricity
retirement

repairs

telephone

supplies
waste disposal
equipment
telephone
propane
uniforms
electricity
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
EMT Comp
supplies

EMS Internet Service
awards
equipment
retirement
billing

fuel

insurance
awards
supplies
reimbursement

$27.00
$483.03
$774.00

$138.90
$1834.44
$601.50
$9.23
$89.27
$2524.00
$649.41
$375.00
$1167.25
$64.99

$578.25
$45.00
$709.36
$208.54
$187.84
$476.34
$62.94
$280.00
$400.00
$200.00
$360.00
$40.00
$80.00
$240.00
$120.00
$40.00
$47.97
$88.43
$72.30
$498.82
$210.00
$228.05
$127.83
$837.00
$67.39
$1206.94
$473.74



